
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 18 January 2022 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron 
Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe, Cllr Margaret Mullane and Cllr Maureen 
Worby

Date of publication: 10 January 2022 Claire Symonds
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast and members of the press and public 
are encouraged to view the proceedings via this method due to COVID-19 
restrictions.  Those wishing to attend the meeting in person must provide evidence 
of a negative Lateral Flow Test on arrival and wear a face mask at all times, 
including while seated in the public gallery on the second floor of the Town Hall.  To 
view the webcast click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be 
available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
December 2021 (Pages 3 - 7) 

4. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (Period 8, November 2021) (Pages 9 - 35) 

5. Corporate Plan 2020-22 - Quarters 1 and 2 2021/22 Performance Reporting 
(Pages 37 - 105) 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=180&Year=0


6. LBBD Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-2027 (Pages 107 - 193) 

7. East London Joint Resources and Waste Strategy 2027-2057 Update (Pages 
195 - 259) 

8. Electric Vehicle Charge-Points Pilot Scheme (Pages 261 - 274) 

9. Review of the Council's Procurement Governance Arrangements (Pages 275 - 
283) 

10. Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 (Pages 285 
[...]
ommunities

 All vulnerable adults are supported to access good quality, sustainable 
care that enables safety, independence, choice and control

 All vulnerable older people can access timely, purposeful integrated care 
in their communities that helps keep them safe and independent for 
longer, and in their own homes

 Effective use of public health interventions to reduce health inequalities

Inclusive Growth

 Homes: For local people and other working Londoners
 Jobs: A thriving and inclusive local economy
 Places: Aspirational and resilient places
 Environment: Becoming the green capital of the capital

Well Run Organisation

 Delivers value for money for the taxpayer
 Employs capable and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 14 December 2021
(7:00  - 8:08 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr 
Margaret Mullane and Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Saima Ashraf and Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe

59. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

60. Minutes (16 November 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021 were confirmed as correct.

61. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (Period 7, October 2021) and Quarter 2 
Capital Programme Update

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 
report on the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for the 2021/22 
financial year as at 31 October 2021 (period 7) and the capital budget position for 
quarter 2.

The Council’s General Fund revenue budget for 2021/22 was £173.614m and the 
forecast outturn position at the end of October projected a net overspend of 
£9.299m, which represented an improvement of £0.85m compared to the previous 
month.  It was noted that the specific Budget Support reserve of £11.433m would 
cover that overspend without requiring a drawdown from the main £17m General 
Fund reserve.  The Cabinet Member stressed, however, the importance of 
continuing to reduce areas of overspend and identify mitigating measures and new 
opportunities that would improve the overall position, particularly in view of the 
difficulties that would be faced in future years.  

The adjusted Capital Programme for 2021/22 was £432.043m, consisting of 
£82.46m for the General Fund, £306.37m under the Investment and Acquisition 
Strategy and £43.22m for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  The Cabinet 
Member advised that expenditure at the end of the second quarter was £129.46m 
and the end of year forecast position was £366.54m, representing forecast 
slippage of £65.5m which, in the main, would be reprofiled into future years.  The 
report also set out a number of proposed adjustments to the Capital Programme to 
reflect the current status of several projects across service areas.

The Cabinet Member referred to the range of issues that were impacting on the 
Council’s finances and the failure of the Government to properly recognise those 
pressures.  Cabinet Members considered the challenges being faced at the 
moment and measures that the local community could do to help reduce costs, 
such as minimising waste over the Christmas holiday period.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the projected revenue outturn forecast for the 2021/22 financial year 
as set out in sections 2 and 3 and Appendix A of the report;

(ii) Note the update on savings and commercial income, as set out in section 4 
of the report;

(iii) Approve the revised Capital Programme for 2021/22 of £432.043m, 
incorporating the adjustments set out in section 5 of the report; and 

(iv) Note the Q2 capital expenditure and forecast spend for the year as set
[...]

mostly restricted to a few on-street locations, virtually all of which are operated and 
installed independently. The Council needs to develop the right partnership model to 
encourage investment in new standard and rapid public infrastructure to ensure that the 
borough has reasonable coverage by the end of 2022 with 250 charge-points, with a 
likely increase of more than 2,000 by 2026.

However, the market is saturated with charge-point operators looking to use local 
authority public realm and highways but offering standard packages which cater more to 
their market needs, rather than addressing what LBBD needs for its residents. As part of 
a strategic review of the electric vehicle and infrastructure market, the Council believes 
that there is a unique opportunity to agree an innovative package which allows for future-
proofing in a way that other market suppliers do not. This paper seeks approval to direct 
award to Connected Kerb for the delivery of 250 electric vehicle charge-points fitted with 
air quality sensors tracking NOx, PM and CO2 emissions with future-proof capability to 

Page 261

AGENDA ITEM 8



provide neutral hosting for 5G telecom networks, across Council-owned public realm in 
2022.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Approve the delivery of 250 electric vehicle charge-points fitted with air quality 
sensors tracking NOx, PM and CO2 emissions with future-proof capability to 
provide neutral hosting for 5G telecom networks across Council-owned public 
realm in 2022, subject to funding being secured from the Office for Zero Emission 
Vehicles (OZEV);

(ii) Approve, subject to the endorsement of the Procurement Board, the use of the 
Kent Commercial Services Framework to directly award to Connected Kerb to 
deliver the pilot scheme on the basis that the goods and services provided are 
unique; and

(iii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Inclusive Growth, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Pe
[...]
an node is connected with both power and fast fibre ducting, 
meaning that the system can support not only EV charging, but also enable an 
array of different hardware and software products such as environmental and air 
quality management sensors, parking management sensors and telco solutions 
such as wifi or small cell 5G. The products intelligently manage power across the 
charging network, to minimise stress on the local grid and simultaneously reduce 
the cost of charging to residents – as currently demonstrated in the Agile Streets 
innovation project in Hackney.

3.5 The company has recognised that there is extreme pressure on parking in many 
locations across the borough and is keen to work with residents and the council in a 
phased approach to deploy Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO) in response to 
demand.

Page 266



3.6 The power and data pack can be installed directly in the ground or in the wall and 
Connected Kerb have several different sockets to accommodate each:

 the Gecko and Chameleon sockets are both manufactured from recycled 
materials and designed  for on-street deployment, replacing existing parking 
posts and bollards; they are hard-wearing, include socket lighting and are easily 
maintained, sitting above the below ground power pack and nodes; both are 
also at a height which enables people with disabilities or mobility impairments to 
have easy access
 

 the Limpet functions in the same way as both the Gecko and Chameleon but is 
designed from recycled vehicle tyres and intended for wall mounting in multi-
storey or undercroft parking

All units are designed to be extremely hard wearing and easy to maintain. The 
average charging unit deployed today has a lifespan of 5-8 years, but the 
Connected Kerb system has been designed with long term concessions in mind and 
with a lifespan of upwards of 15 years. The units are also run on a smart networked 
system which allows electricity load to be managed across chargers and the impact 
on th
[...]
nts a proposal to procure all of the Council’s short term / spot hire 
vehicle requirements through the Commercial Services Kent Limited (CSKL) Vehicle 
Rental Framework via The Procurement Partnership Limited (TPPL). The framework is 
fully compliant with the requirements of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and 
enables the Fleet Management team to hire vehicles quickly, effectively and compliantly, 
at short notice, as and when required by departments.

The Council’s previous contract expired on 14 June 2021.  To maintain service delivery, 
the CSKL framework has been used since that time and, therefore, the four-year term of 
the new contract applies retrospectively.

Recommendation(s)  

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree the use of the Commercial Services Kent Limited Vehicle Rental Framework 
via The Procurement Partnership Limited for the Council’s short-term and spot hire 
vehicle requirements for the four-year period 15 June 2021 to 14 June 2025, in 
accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, My Place, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Public Realm and the Strategic Director, Law and 
Governance, to enter into the contract and all other necessary or ancillary 
agreements.

Reason(s)

To assist the Council to achieve its priority of a ‘Well Run Organisation’.

Page 303

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Kevin.Stephenson@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Historically, the Fleet Management team receive many last-minute / urgent requests 
for various vehicles due to changes across LBBD i.e., additional refuse vehicles 
required, due to seasonal fluctuations, vehicles to cover accident damage and 
breakdowns and any hire vehicles to cover growth within a service while a long-
term replacement is sourced.

1.2 Complying with LBBD’s governance requirements to obtain approval can take time 
where all the requests received by the Fleet team are required / requested / needed
[...]
Tax base after allowance for council tax support (to 1 decimal place) (line 31 col 10 
+ line 32) 53,142.0

Line 34 Projected changes in discounts and growth 0
Line 35 In year losses in collection at 2% -1,062.84
Line 37 Council Tax base 52,079.16

Page 318



CABINET

18 January 2022

Title: Confirmation of Article 4 Direction - Permitted Development Rights Allowing 
Upwards Extensions to Certain Buildings
Report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic Development

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: All wards Key Decision: Yes 

Report Author: Tim Thomas – Head of Transport, 
Infrastructure and Policy Planning

Contact Details:
Tim.Thomas@befirst.london 
07834 014334 

Accountable Director: Caroline Harper – Chief Planning Director, Be First 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Abi Gbago, Strategic Director of Inclusive 
Growth

Summary

New permitted development regulations, effective from August 2020, granted the right to 
extend various buildings upwards, including blocks of flats, dwellinghouses and 
commercial units, through the prior approval process.

The prior approval process affords the local authority limited criteria set in law against 
which to examine proposals and only allows limited contributions to mitigate their impact 
on local infrastructure or ensure the provision of affordable housing through a S106 
planning obligation. This would have a significant negative impact on local communities 
as their local services become strained from major developments which do not contribute 
to local infrastructure. The Council would also have no control on the design of these 
types of development, therefore undermining the Council’s ambitions for improving the 
design quality of new developments within the borough.

On 19 January 2021 Cabinet agreed to make a non-immediate Article 4 direction 
covering the whole borough except designated industrial land, withdrawing permitted 
development rights for additional storeys above existi
[...]

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Acting Chief Executive 
and Managing Director

Summary

This paper seeks agreement to sell the former Muller dairy site in Chadwell Heath shown 
on the plan in Appendix 1 following a marketing exercise that has generated a 
considerable level of interest.

The Council has over the last 12 months received a number of unsolicited offers for the 
site and, as a result, a market testing exercise was undertaken to ascertain genuine 
market interest and the actual value of the site in the changing economic environment. 

This resulted in the receipt of several offers from major developers exceeding the 
Council’s previous value expectations.  As such, there is a strong justification for an early 
sale, particularly as changes in the housing market mean that the option to work up a 
mixed-use scheme and sell is now considerably higher risk. 

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree that the Council, in its capacity as the Shareholder of Be First Developments 
(Muller) Limited, approves the disposal of the site shown edged red in Appendix 1 
to the report to the preferred bidder on an unconditional basis, in accordance with 
the terms set out in Appendix 2 to the report;

(ii) Agree that the Council authorises, as Shareholder of Be First Developments 
(Muller) and in conjunction with the Directors of the Company, the conversion of 

Page 337

AGENDA ITEM 14

mailto:jonathan.langham@befirst.london


the zero percent element of the loan to equity by issuing new share capital in the 
event of the sale not being completed by 31 March 2022;

(iii) Authorise the Managing Director, in consultation with the Strategic Director, Law 
and Governance, to repatriate any profits issued by Be First Developments 
(Muller) Ltd back to the Council;

(iv) Authorise the Managing Director to undertake any action or execute any legal 
documents required to wind up/liquidate the company; and

(v) Delegate authority to th
[...]
2020-22 - Quarters 1 and 2 2021/22 Performance Reporting
	CP Performance Q1&2 2021-22 - App 1

	6 LBBD Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-2027
	Licensing Policy - App A (draft policy)
	Licensing Policy - App B
	Comments

	Licensing Policy - App C (EIA)

	7 East London Joint Resources and Waste Strategy 2027-2057 Update
	JRWS Report - App 1

	8 Electric Vehicle Charge-Points Pilot Scheme
	EV Infrastructure - App 1

	9 Review of the Council's Procurement Governance Arrangements
	Procurement Governance - App 1

	10 Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23
	CTSS 2022-23 - App 1 (EIA)

	11 Contract for Short Term / Spot Hire Vehicle Requirements
	12 Calculation and Setting of Council Tax Base 2022/23
	CT Base 2022-23 - App A

	13 Confirmation of Article 4 Direction - Permitted Development Rights Allowing Upwards Extensions to Certain Buildings
	Article 4 Report - App 1
	Article 4 Report - App 2

	14 Amendments to the Funding Agreement for Be First Developments (Muller) Limited and Resolution to Dispose of the Muller Dairy Site on Shareholders Terms
	Muller - App 1 (site plan)
	Muller Report - App 2 (p&c)
	Muller Report - App 3 (p&c)




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF
CABINET
Tuesday, 18 January 2022
(7:00 - 8:31 pm)
Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes,
Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe, Cllr Margaret Mullane and Cllr Maureen
Worby
Apologies: Cllr Sade Bright
67.

Declaration of Members' Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

68.

Minutes (14 December 2021)
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 were confirmed as correct.

69.

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (Period 8, November 2021)
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a
report on the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for the 2021/22
financial year as at 30 November 2021 (period 8).
The Council’s General Fund revenue budget for 2021/22 was £173.614m and the
forecast outturn position at the end of November projected a net overspend of
£7.408m once income had been taken into account, which represented an
improvement of £1.843m compared to the previous month. It was noted that the
specific Budget Support reserve of £11.433m would cover that overspend and
leave approximately £4m to be carried forward into 2022/23. The Cabinet Member
also referred to the ongoing pressures on service budgets due to increased
demand and the latest position regarding the Housing Revenue Account and inyear savings.
Issues were raised relating to the arboriculture service having just one full-time
equivalent member of staff, given the Council’s major tree planting and monitoring
programme, and the challenges faced by the Barking and Dagenham Trading
Partnership which were impacting on its ability to make dividend payments to the
Council.
Cabinet resolved to:
(i)

Note the projected revenue outturn forecast for the 2021/22 financial year
as set out in sections 2 and 3 and Appendix A of the report; and

(ii)

Note the update on savings and commercial income, as set out in section 4
of the report.

70.

Corporate Plan 2020-22 - Quarters 1 and 2 2021/22 Performance Reporting
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced a
report which summarised performance in quarters one and two of 2021/22 against
the numerous metrics and deliverables contained in the Council’s Corporate Plan
2020-22.
Each Cabinet Member spoke on the key priorities, achievements and challenges
within their respective portfolios and referenced a wide range of initiatives aimed at
enhancing the Borough and improving the lives of the local community that had
been launched or were in the pipeline.
Cabinet resolved to note the performance highlights and areas of improvement
relating to quarters 1 and 2 of the 2021/22 financial year, as set out in Appendix 1
to the report.

71.

LBBD Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-2027
The Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety introduced the draft
Statement of Licensing Policy for the period 2022-2027 which had been subject to
public consultation and was due to be submitted to the Assembly later in the
month for adoption.
The Cabinet Member advised that the updated policy set out how the Council
intended to discharge its responsibilities, as a licensing authority, in relation to the
sale of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late-night refreshment. A number of
changes were proposed to the Council’s existing policy, which included new
sections on entitlement to work in the UK, illegal working and the responsibilities of
operators, ‘Safe for All’, COVID-19 and security and terrorism, as well as updates
in relation to the use of outside areas and noise control, Public Spaces Protection
Orders and licence fee payment arrangements.
With regard to ‘Safe for All’, the Cabinet Member explained that the Council was
committed to ensuring that venues in the Borough were safe and inclusive and that
operators and their staff were able to identify and deal with cases of harassment,
sexual violence, discrimination and hate crime. The Council was, therefore,
promoting the Mayor of London’s Women’s Safety Charter, as well as other
initiatives such as ‘Ask for Angela’, allowing people to discreetly indicate to venue
staff that they felt vulnerable or threatened, ‘Ask for Clive’, which promoted
inclusion and welcoming environments for the LGBT+ community, and the
Council’s own Safe Haven campaign. Operators would be encouraged to sign up
to those initiatives and, in return, would benefit from training support.
Cabinet resolved to:
(i)

Endorse the main changes to the policy, as set out in section 4 of the
report; and

(ii)

Recommend the Assembly to adopt the London Borough of Barking and
Dagenham Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-2027, as set out at
Appendix A to the report.

72.

East London Joint Resources and Waste Strategy 2027-2057 Update
Further to Minute 27 (13 July 2021), the Cabinet Member for Public Realm
presented the draft East London Joint Resources and Waste Strategy (ELJRWS)
2027-2057 for adoption, following an eight-week consultation with stakeholders
and the local communities of the four constituent Boroughs within the East London
Waste Authority (ELWA).
The Cabinet Member advised that the draft ELJRWS had been subject to some
minor changes following the public consultation. The Mayor of London’s office had
also commented that the lower floor recycling targets for controlled waste should
not become the de facto targets for the respective Boroughs.
Cabinet Members commended the draft ELJRWS and drew attention to the need
for recycling initiatives to be accessible to all types of housing tenure, particularly
flats. Reference was also made to the need for ELWA to ensure that its next longterm waste disposal contract met the specific needs and requirements of the
constituent Boroughs.
Cabinet resolved to adopt the East London Joint Resources and Waste Strategy
2027-2057, as set out at Appendix 1 to the report.

73.

Electric Vehicle Charge-Points Pilot Scheme
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a
report on a proposed pilot project to install 250 electric vehicle (EV) charge-points
across the Borough, as part of the Council’s commitment to Barking and
Dagenham being recognised as the ‘Green Capital of the Capital’.
The Cabinet Member advised that detailed discussions had taken place with
Connected Kerb, a UK-based privately owned company that had already
established itself as a market leader in charge-point innovation and design. The
Connected Kerb proposal would utilise existing street furniture to house a futureproofed ‘smart cities system’, with a power and data pack sunk beneath the
pavement in a protective steel box and a socket positioned directly above ground.
As well as minimising additional street clutter and the visual impact often
associated with standard EV charging points, the above-ground sockets could be
easily replaced if damaged and the system could support an array of different
hardware and software products such as environmental and air quality
management sensors, parking management sensors and telco solutions such as
wifi or small cell 5G. The system would also intelligently manage power across the
charging network, to minimise stress on the local grid and simultaneously reduce
the cost of charging to residents, as already demonstrated in a similar project in
Hackney.
The Cabinet Member confirmed that the pilot project would only proceed if the
Council was successful with a funding bid of £900,000 from the Government’s
Office for Zero Emission Vehicles (OZEV), which represented 75% of the
estimated total cost of £1.2m. The remaining 25% (£300,000) and on-going
operational costs would be met directly by Connected Kerb and any agreement
would also include the potential for the Council to benefit from gainshare in later
years.

Cabinet resolved to:

74.

(i)

Approve the delivery of 250 electric vehicle charge-points fitted with air
quality sensors tracking NOx, PM and CO2 emissions with future-proof
capability to provide neutral hosting for 5G telecom networks across
Council-owned public realm in 2022, subject to funding being secured from
the Office for Zero Emission Vehicles;

(ii)

Approve, subject to the endorsement of the Procurement Board, the use of
the Kent Commercial Services Framework to directly award to Connected
Kerb to deliver the pilot scheme on the basis that the goods and services
provided are unique; and

(iii)

Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Inclusive Growth, in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core
Services and the Strategic Director, Law and Governance, to enter into
contracts and all other necessary or ancillary agreements, including grant
applications / awards, in accordance with the strategy set out in the report.

Review of the Council's Procurement Governance Arrangements
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced a
report on proposals relating to a new, streamlined governance framework for the
Council’s procurement activities.
Following the return of the Council’s procurement service from Elevate East
London in 2020, officers had commenced a review of the Council’s approach to
procurement. Stemming from that work, a range of improvements had been
identified which included the simplification of the multi-layered thresholds and
multi-service oversight arrangements, particularly for low level spend, as a means
of aiding compliance and enhancing procurement outcomes. The Cabinet
Member explained that the eight existing procurement thresholds would be refined
to just three, namely Bronze (up to £25,000), Silver (£25,000 to circa £190,000
(the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 threshold for supply and services
contracts)) and Gold (above PCR 2015 threshold).
It was noted that the new procurement thresholds would not alter the requirement
for all contracts with a value over £500,000 to be presented to the Cabinet for prior
approval.
Cabinet resolved to:
(i)

Endorse the new approach to the Council’s procurement governance
arrangements, as set out in the report; and

(ii)

Note that the Assembly shall be asked to approve the new procurement
governance arrangements and subsequent amendments to the Council’s
Contract Rules at its meeting on 2 March 2022, for implementation with
effect from 1 April 2022.

75.

Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced a
report on the local Council Tax Support Scheme (CTSS) for 2022/23, which the
Council had a statutory duty to review annually.
The Cabinet Member advised that the Council had made a number of
improvements to its scheme over recent years to bring it into line with other
welfare benefits, such as Universal Credit, and to enhance accessibility for the
most vulnerable in the community. He added that without additional funding from
Government it was not possible to further enhance the scheme on offer by, for
example, reducing the current ‘minimum payment’ threshold of 25% for working
age claimants. Therefore, it was proposed to retain the scheme that was agreed
for 2021/22, subject to any amendments that may become necessary as a
consequence of new regulations relating to the pension age scheme.
Cabinet resolved to recommend the Assembly to:

76.

(i)

Agree that the Council Tax Support Scheme implemented for 2021/22
remain unchanged and implemented for 2022/23; and

(ii)

Note that any changes to the prescribed requirements for the pension age
scheme shall be incorporated into the CTSS before publication.

Contract for Short Term / Spot Hire Vehicle Requirements
The Cabinet Member for Public Realm introduced a report on proposals relating to
the procurement of the Council’s short term / spot hire vehicle requirements
through the Commercial Services Kent Limited (CSKL) Vehicle Rental Framework
via The Procurement Partnership Limited (TPPL).
The Cabinet Member advised that the previous contract had expired on 14 June
2021. In order to maintain service delivery, the CSKL framework had been used
since that time and, therefore, the proposed four-year term of the new contract
would apply from that date until 14 June 2025.
Cabinet resolved to:

77.

(i)

Agree the use of the Commercial Services Kent Limited Vehicle Rental
Framework via The Procurement Partnership Limited for the Council’s
short-term and spot hire vehicle requirements for the four-year period 15
June 2021 to 14 June 2025, in accordance with the strategy set out in the
report; and

(ii)

Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, My Place, in consultation with
the Cabinet Member for Public Realm and the Strategic Director, Law and
Governance, to enter into the contract and all other necessary or ancillary
agreements.

Calculation and Setting of Council Tax Base 2022/23
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced the

annual Council Tax Base report for the 2022/23 financial year, which must be set
by 31 January each year in accordance with Section 67 of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992.
The Cabinet Member referred to the prescribed method of calculation of the
Council Tax Base and advised that the debt provision for losses on collection had
been reduced from 3% to 2%, due to improved collection procedures.
Cabinet resolved to agree that, in accordance with the Local Authorities
(Calculation of Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by
the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Council as its Tax Base for
2022/23 shall be 52,079.16 Band ‘D’ properties.
78.

Confirmation of Article 4 Direction - Permitted Development Rights Allowing
Upwards Extensions to Certain Buildings
Further to Minute 67 (19 January 2021), the Cabinet Member for Regeneration
and Economic Development reported on the proposed confirmation of the nonimmediate Article 4 Direction, in relation to permitted development regulations.
The Cabinet Member reminded colleagues that the Government had introduced
new permitted development regulations, effective from August 2020, that granted
rights to extend various buildings upwards through the prior approval process,
without the need for a planning application. The permitted development process
afforded local authorities limited criteria against which to examine proposals and
only allowed limited contributions to mitigate any negative impacts. Therefore, it
was felt necessary to progress an Article 4 Directive in order to protect local
communities from eyesore extensions and so as not to undermine the Council’s
ambitions for improving the design quality of new developments within the
Borough.
Cabinet resolved to confirm the Article 4 Direction, under the Town and Country
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015, covering the
whole borough except designated industrial land, withdrawing permitted
development rights for additional storeys above existing residential and
commercial properties, to come into force on 22 February 2022.

79.

Amendments to the Funding Agreement for Be First Developments (Muller)
Limited and Resolution to Dispose of the Muller Dairy Site on Shareholders
Terms
Further to Minute 109 (11 February 2020), the Cabinet Member for Finance,
Performance and Core Services presented a report on a proposal to dispose of the
former Muller dairy site, Selinas Lane, Chadwell Heath, that had been acquired in
July 2020.
The Cabinet Member advised that the site had always been intended for onward
sale to a private developer in the medium-term. The acquisition of the designated
Locally Significant Industrial Site meant that the Council would benefit from any
uplift in value while Be First progressed plans for the promotion of the site as a
major mixed residential and employment development space. However, strong
demand for commercial space in east London had resulted in a number of

unsolicited offers from major industrial / mixed use developers during the past 12
months, ahead of the planned disposal schedule. In view of the significant interest
and the values of the unsolicited offers, Be First carried out a formal marketing
exercise which had resulted in three Best and Final Offers (BFOs) being received.
The Cabinet Member alluded to the evaluation of the BFOs, the details of which
were included in an exempt appendix to the report, and the options appraisal
which supported the proposed sale to the preferred bidder, as it would achieve a
profit in excess of earlier estimations and represented the best scheme in terms of
employment and design. It was further noted that the net profit from the sale
would be paid back to the Council as dividends and accounted for as revenue
income, to be used to support the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.
The Cabinet Member also referred to updated legal advice in respect of public
subsidy rules and advised that, should the sale of the site not be completed by the
end of the current financial year, it would be appropriate to convert the 0% element
of the Public Works Loan Board funding used to purchase the site from a loan to
equity (in the form of shares).
Cabinet resolved to:
(i)

Agree that the Council, in its capacity as the Shareholder of Be First
Developments (Muller) Limited, approves the disposal of the site shown
edged red in Appendix 1 to the report to the preferred bidder on an
unconditional basis, in accordance with the terms set out in Appendix 2 to
the report;

(ii)

Agree that the Council authorises, as Shareholder of Be First Developments
(Muller) and in conjunction with the Directors of the Company, the
conversion of the zero percent element of the loan to equity by issuing new
share capital in the event of the sale not being completed by 31 March
2022;

(iii)

Authorise the Managing Director, in consultation with the Strategic Director,
Law and Governance, to repatriate any profits issued by Be First
Developments (Muller) Ltd back to the Council;

(iv)

Authorise the Managing Director to undertake any action or execute any
legal documents required to wind up/liquidate the company; and

(v)

Delegate authority to the Managing Director, in consultation with the
Strategic Director, Law and Governance, to agree and enter into any legal
agreements and contract documents to fully implement the above
proposals.

